Form4 72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01430568

Name of Company

Automated Tube Cutting Services Ltd

| it

M D Hardy, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held onieemmenadter16 July 2014 pursuant o
au!hartlcaledfb‘y;‘ th&wnge‘n section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 15 attached) lad
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s) before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that the-came-wae-dena-aseardmghys / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onisummened-ior 16 July 2014
pursuant fo Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lard before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that he-same-was-done-aceordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

The winding up covers the penod from 18 January 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows
1-TFhatthe bigudator's-final-Receipts-and RPayments-Account-be-approved-
2Thatin-the-liquidator-be-granted-hisrelease-from-office-on17-July-2014-

3-in-tha-eventofrealisations-baeing-achievad-afier-the Ligudatorsrelease~the-formerliquidators-authonsad-to
defray-any-unpand-time-cosis-or-disbursements-propery-authonsed-from-sushreaksations-

Signed /bf D H av i Date 17 July2014

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

B3 1EH

Ref ASC/MDH/TJL/SLHIJS/ILG

>
g
0
44
=
.—
<
)

dl

19/07/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Automated Tube Cutting Services Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 January 2012 To 16 July 2014

SofAL £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL
NIL Fixtures & Fitbings NIL
45,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
NIL Office Furmiture & Equip NIL
1,100 00 Motor Vehicle NIL
15,000 00 Stock NIL
NIL
FiXED CHARGE COSTS
{166,339 42) Landlord's Distraint NIL
NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
311352 Cash in hand - client account 1,32216
43,505 17 Cash at Bank 43,476 67
39.644 33 Book Debts 40,569 22
Shares/Investments 34 50
Interest Gross 146 44
Policy Surrender Fund 3,199 83
88,748 82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs 1,500 00
Solicitors Fees 72000
Statutory Advertising 284 62
Statement of Affarrs Fee 4,929 00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 12585
Specific Bond 13500
Corporation Tax 2929
Bank Charges & Interest 500
Accountancy Fees 2,816 00
Pension Adviser Costs 1,750 00
Storage Costs 47 50
Re-Direction of Mail 27 20
Motor Expenses 21300
Liquidators Fees 24,155 89
- (36,738 35)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(4,682 73) Wages/Holiday Pay - Employees 3,899 47
(3,899 47)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(32,467 93) Trade & Expense Creditors 32,631 01
(2,514 98) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 1,320 91
(7,978 58) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 1,438 05
(24,313 46) Landlords & Associated Costs NIL
(66,748 30) Employees 12,72103
(753 00) Loan Accounts NIL
{48,111 00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
Page 2 of 3 'PS SQL Ver 502 17 July 2014 10 18




Automated Tube Cutting Services Ltd
(In Liguidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 January 2012 To 16 July 2014

Page 3 of 3

SofAf £ £

NIL

(158,535 38) 000
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

At D Hayde

IPS SQL Ver 502

M D Hasfy
Liquidator

17 July 2014 10 18



poppleton & apple

35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham 83 1EH
T 0121 200 2962
F D121 236 8340

E info@poppletonandappleby co uk
FINAL REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS www poppletonandappleby co uk

Our Ref MDH/TJL/SLH/AJS/LG/AG6C/CVLL261

16 July 2014
Dear Sirs

Automated Tube Cutting Services Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”’)

The purpose of the meeting is to lay before Members and Creditors my final progress report as to
the conduct of the Liquidation  Appendix A serves to provide information required by statute

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a copy of my Recewpts and Payments Account between 18 January 2014 and
16 July 2014 together with a summary of movements for the entire Liquidation This details the
proceeds from the realisations of the Company’'s assets and how those funds have been applied
in the Liguidation

As there have been no movements since my recent progress report, | will provide a summary of
all asset realisations during the entire Liguidation

Assets

There were no assets which were subject to a Fixed Charge and therefore all assets fall under
the Floating Charge

Landlord’'s Distramnt

As previously reported to Creditors, on 25 November 2011 the Company's Director was
advised that the Landlords of the Company's premises had taken possession of the
Company’'s machinery, plant and matenals following the forfeiture of the lease due to
outstanding rental habilities As a consequence, the Company was no longer able to
continue trading and also had no access to the assets to enable a sale for the general
beneht of Creditors

Cash in Hand — Client Account

i held the sum of £3,113 which related to Debtor cheques receved prior to my appointment
which | presented at my client account bank Following my appointment, | was advised that
one cheque in the sum of £1,731 had been canceiled by the Debtor | therefore was only
able to reabse £1,322 of the funds previousty held No further recovenes will be achieved

Continued
Coventry Office Wolverhampton Office
8 Manor Road west Midiands House
Coventry Gipsy Lane
V1 2LH willenhall w13 2HA

Pappleton & Appleby 1s the radng name of Popplaton & Appleby (Mudlands) LLP a birmited Liability Partnership
regrstered n England 8 Wales Registered Number 0C386036

A st of members 15 avattable for inspecuan at the Reqistered Othice 35 Ludgate Hil Birmingham B3 1EH
ticensed (o act as Insolvency Practitarers by tha tnsttute of Chartered Accountants in £ngland and Wales

T 02476992 799 T 01902 482456
f 0845076 0208 F 0845 0760208




e |

poppleton & appleby [ ..

Cash at Bank

The Company’s bank account held an estimated credit balance of £43,505 | wrote to the
Company's Bank in order to realise the balance and received £43,477 1n February 2012
The small difference in the amount received, as compared to the amount estimated in the
Statement of Affairs, was attributed to bank charges taken prior to my appointment No
further recovenes will be achieved

Book Debts

As at the date of my appointment | was adwvised that the Company's Debtor ledger stood at
£44,049 This was estimated to realise £39,644 1n the Director's Statement of Affars and,
following exchanges of correspondence with all outstanding Debtors regarding therr
outstanding accounts, | realised £40,569 No further recovenes will be achieved

Investigation

As Liquidator, | was obliged to investigate the affairs of the Company and its Officers during the
three years prior to insolvency This included a review of the Company's books and records,
bank accounts and requests fo Creditors for any further information

| confirm that my confidential report was submitted to the insolvency Service in discharge of this
duty Furthermore, | do not envisage any further investigations will need to be completed before
the closure of the Liquidation

Liguidator’s Actions Since Appointment

As advised above, the Company had a number of outstanding Debtors | spent significant time
haising with the Debtors in order to realise the outstanding sums due Overall realisations proved
better than the cnginal estimates, aithough | wrote off £3,364 as the invoices were disputed by
the Debtors 1 was unable to venfy all of the disputes because of a lack of records available due
to the forferture of the lease of the premises where the records were held

I instructed Solicitors, Bnndley, Twist, Tafft and James, n respect of the recovery of one Debtor
Following an initial letter from my Solicitors, payment was made by the Debtor in full

I spent time agreeing Preferential and Unsecured Creditor clams declaning dividends on
24 October 2012 and 29 July 2013 respectively

The Company also operated an Executive Pension Investment Plan for employees In this
regard, | instructed Corporate Tax Planning Limited, a specialist firm of advisers who deal with
pension 1ssues 1N nsolvency scenanos, to act and advise me in respect of my duties and
following receipt of ther advice, the Scheme was closed

Costs of Liquidation

Professional Fees

Agents and Solicitors have been instructed during the course of the Liquidation The scope of
their engagement as well as the fees paid can be summansed in Appendix A

Continued



File |

poppleton & appleby &

The cnoice of professionals 1s based on therr experience and abiity to periorm this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them
The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been reasonable n the
crcumstances of the case

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

The total costs of the Ligudation pad are detaled on the attached Receipts and Payments
Account Time costs for the peniod from 18 January 2014 to 16 July 2014 amount to £1,467 This
equates to a total of 9 hours at an average charge out rate of £163 per hour During this reporting
period fees amounting to £1,156 have been drawn

The total ttme costs incurred by this firm in thus matter amount to £25,084, which equates to 164
hours at an average charge out rate of £153 per hour | have drawn total fees of £24,156
Further tume costs will also be incurred in bringing the Liguidation to a close although these will
not be recoverable

The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved by Creditors at the imitial Creditors
meeting and detals of the date and content of the resolution passed has been circulated
previously

| can also confirm that the Statement of Affairs fee of £4,929 has been settled The drawing of
this fee and the basis of charge was approved at the imtial meeting of Creditors | believe that the
other costs of the procedure are self explanatory However, If any further explanation is required |
would be only too happy to provide it upon request

| have attached as Appendix C, a schedule of the routine work undertaken by me as Liquidator to
date Furthermore, in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 | append to this report
a detalled analysis of time spent on the Liquidation since 18 January 2012

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor — National Westminster Bank plc (“the Bank™)

As previously advised, the Company granted a Debenture in favour of the Bank dated
5 October 1998 which was duly registered at Companies House on 13 October 1998 comprising
fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assels

At the date of my appointment, there was no outstanding hability owed to the Bank There were
no additonal Secured Creditors

Preferential Creditor Claims

The final position as regards Preferental Creditors can be summarised best as follows -

- Number of Preferential Estimated Statement of Affairs © Final Value of Preferential

Creditor Claims Value of Preferential Claims . Creditor Claims
| 9 £4,683 l £3,899

Continued
There has been a first and final dividend paid to Preferential Creditors at the rate of 100p in the £,
totalling £3,899 No further dividend will be payable | can also confirm that no interest has been
pad on these claims

Continued




Gete |
poppleton & appleby &

Unsecured Creditors

The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summansed best as follows -

Number of Unsecured | Estimated Statementof Affairs  Value of Unsecured Creditor

Creditor Claims Received Value of Unsecured Claims Claims To Date
£233,614 £266,930

There has been a first and final dividend paid to Unsecured Creditors at the rate of 18p in the £,
totalling £48,111 No further dwvidend will be payable | can also confirm that no interest has been
paid on these clams There have been no returns to Shareholders

Crown Creditors

| can confirm that the position as regards the claims from Crown Creditors was confirmed as
follows -

Number of Crown Creditor  Estimated Statement of Affairs Final Value of Crown Creditor

Claims Value of Crown Creditor Claims Claims
2 £11,583 £15,307

The Prescribed Part

in these proceedings there was not a tnggering of the Prescribed Part, that 1s a section of funds
nng-fenced for the benefit of Unsecured Creditors

Conclusion
As there are no further matters to attend to, | will now seek my release as Liguidator in this
matter However, if you should require any further information concerning this Liguidation then

please do not hesitate to contact either myself or my Case Manager, T J Lozano

Yours faithfully

A D Han
M D Hardy
Liquidator

Encs




9849 I'N I'N 98.'9 I'N 0sZ'L sjejoy

uowsod xey Buisiewy
‘sieyy Jo JusWwaeg

sjuawasingsip auy jo vonesedaud Aaugjuncaoy

9182 N N 018z N 000's pug S1So0 3| al] yym soueisIssy slapuen
ue|d uswnsany|

uoIsSUa4 aANNSaxX ) P17 Buwueg

0G.°} IN I'N 082°L N 0G.'L 23] paxi4 | J0128dsal Ul 8SIApE pUR 19y xe) aelodion

uessip Buimo) o)
aniea 3y uo Bunlodal

. . sluswesingsip | pue sjesse sAuedwor) ay) sU0g

00S°L IIN N 00S'L I 00S°L pue sjsod awi] | jJo uonenea e Bunonpuon | g saneq dijyg
SJUBASINGSIP ainlIapo) s pJo|puE|

005 N I'N 006 itN 005 puUB  $1S00 BWI] | BY) O) SB 3IApPE BuIpiAGld MET AY

SJUBWIBSINGSH S1Gap Y00q Jo A1oA023) sawer g 1ye)

022 fIN | N .. 0zZ2 ol IN 005 pue s)s0o swi) | 3yl ul Buisiape pue Bunoy

()
| (1500 papqun | palg (3) yLozZ AInr oL
INg pansooy 194 jou "sqsiq 0] t1.0Z Aenuer g

s ‘Aelpulg

(3)186png  jouy) pajoadxg pue 1500 (3) pied pied (3) s1s0D ainong
pasiaay S9a4 Jayung auNn] paniody S99 [Bj0] S99 [BUOISSD)0Id pajabipng 994 paaiby

$394 |BUOISSa}0Id

V XION3ddv




APPENDIX B

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legsslative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Creditors,
there are certain statutory statements he must make In order to fully comply with these
conditions, we have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this
Appendix, rather than in the report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative
for Creditors whom are more lkely to be interested in the practical points arising in the
Insolvency

The statements which form part of this statutory report which also need to be considered
along with it are as follows -

Please note that no funds have been held with the Insoivency Services Account at any
tme during the Liquidation, therefore, it has been neither possible nor necessary to
reconcile this account with the Secretary of State

| can canfirm that there have been no unrealised assets in this matler

Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration -

[

I attach details of this firm’s fee and disbursement recovery policy, which includes details
of our current charge out rates

Creditors/Members should note that a request for further information regarding my fees
and expenses should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, pursuant to Rule
4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, details of which can be found on our website at
www poppletonandappleby co uk and selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance
Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule 4 49E A hard copy can be provided upon
written request

Furthermore, | am obliged to advise Creditors/Members of their nght to appeal the level of
my remuneration and expenses, pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a
copy of which can be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk and
selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule
4 131 This allows Unsecured CreditorsiMembers, with the permission of the Court or with
the concurrence of 5% or more of the Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the
Creditor/member nstigating this process) to request further detals as regards
remuneraton and expenses within the period of 21 days from receipt of this report
Secured Creditors have identical nghts

Unsecured Creditors/Members, with either the permussion of the Court or the concurrence
of at least 10% of Creditors/Members may apply to Court to chalienge the amount and/or
basis of the Liguidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already ncurred, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this report Secured Creditors have
identical nghts




APPENDIX C

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS

. Administration & Planning

Preparnng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appomtment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparning documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computerised
systems

Rewview and storage

Case bordereau reviews and maintenance

Case planning and administration

Case reviews

Preparnng reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of Members and Creditors and, where appropnate,
the Commuitee

Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Liqudator’'s cashbook and bank account(s)
Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with Creditor correspondence, € mails and telephone calls
Preparing reports to Creditors and other interested parties

Maintaining Creditor information within our computensed systems
Reviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt received from Creditors

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Prepaning a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act (Not in a
Members Voluntary Liguidation)

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Rewviewing books and records to identfy any transactions or actions a Liquidator may
take agamnst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with Debtors (where appropnate) and attempting to collect
outstanding book debts

Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)
Employment of Agents and Solicitors where appropnate to assist in dealing with the
above




Automated Tube Cutting Services Ltd

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/01/2014 From 18/01/2012
of Affairs To 16/07/2014 To 16/07/2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
NiL L easehold Improvements NIL NIL
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
45,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
NIL Office Furniture & Equip NIL NIL
1,100 00 Motor Vehicle NIL NIL
15,000 00 Stock NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
(166,339 42) Landlord's Distramnt NIL NiL
NIL NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
3,113 52 Cash in hand - chent account NIL 1,322 16
43,505 17 Cash at Bank NIL 43.476 67
39,644 33 Book Debls NiL 40,569 22
Shares/Investments NIL 34 50
Interest Gross NIL 146 44
Policy Surrender Fund NIL 3,199 83
NIL 88,748 82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Cosls NIL 1,500 00
Solicitors Fees NIL 720 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 284 62
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 4,929 00
Stationery, Printing & Carnage 1974 125 85
Specific Bond NIL 13500
Carporaton Tax NIL 29 29
Bank Charges & !nterest NIL 500
Accountancy Fees NIL 2,816 00
Pension Adviser Costs NIL 1,750 00
Storage Costs 2500 47 50
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 27 20
Motor Expenses NIL 21300
Ligudators Fees 5,655 89 24,155 89
(5.700 63) {36,738 35)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(4,682 73) Wages/Hohday Pay - Employees NIL 3,899 47
NIL {3,890 47)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{32,467 93) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 32,631 01
(2,514 98) HM Revenue & Cusloms - PAYE/NIC NIL 1,320 91
(7,978 58) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NiL 1,438 05
{24,313 46) Landlords & Associated Costs NIL NIL
(66,748 30) Employees NIL 12,721 03
(753 00) Loan Accounts NIL NIL
NIL (48,111 00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

1PS SQL Ver 2012 10

17 July 2014 13 18




Automated Tube Cutting Services Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 18/01/2014
To 16/07/2014

From 18/01/2012
To 16/07/2014

{158,535 38)

Page 2 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

PS5 SQL Ver 201210

NIL

(5,700 63)

NIL

000

NIL

17 July 2014 13 18




£Z €L vLOZAINE L1

PL-L0-G1 UOISIOA

Z 10| abey

CEELE PALUIP|D) SIUBWASINARI |PI0 L

GRGGL ¥2 PIWIEL|) SBa 4 CI0L
gogat 00 29¢'1 006 boo 03¢ 0Z¢ 0zo SINOH |70 L
000 000 000 000 000 000 0G0 buipri)
0066t 004t 0o o 000 000 030 goo 51855y JO sugieseay
coo0 Q00 oo 000 000 [tjel] oo suonebinsany
00 Dy Q0 0Zp 00¢ 000 o0ng ag ¢ [val] sJoNpary
goo 200 000 0o 000 00 o [vl] SI3NEW IDAAS BSEDY
gzt 00 0Eh ar s Q9 Q3 W (U4 Butueig g uouensuIDY
(3) atey HeI§ Hoddng S|RUOISSRON
Apnay abesany (3)isop auny $JNOH jejo) § SlUeISISSY OIS BYLO spBeuey Jauued UOH2UNS YIOA |0 UOIIPDHISER[D

vLOZ/L0/9L OL v10e/LO/8L wolg
1S0d apep nsloy
P sad1A19g Bumng agn| pajeWoINY - DOy

Alewiwing 3509 g awl] ¢dIS - Anug swig




EZ EL vLOZ Anp 21 PL-10-G1 UOISIap @ jo g abed

00 5t 1101

05z abesaig v aunr #102/90/08
0z abeioig p1 ey ¥ 08I50/08
05z afieioig vy Ky PLOZIEOIOE
P abeliolg plew PLOZIEQFLE
sz abe.org vy Qa4 rLOZIE0I82
sz abeiaig v ver rPLOZALONE
sunowy ssoding pue adA ] @l g uotoTSUEs]

IS3UDLI) UL SBY TRFI0SER AUE 4O WU SIY J0 JIPIOY 32110 ay) yInym Ll Aped o) 10 Wil $IAPIoY 330 aul o ajqeded 10 pried SiuRowE 10

vLOZ/L0/GL OL pLOZ/LO/IBL Wwoly
180d @pog waloig
P17 S831IA18G Buing aqn] pajeWaINY - Oy

sjuaweasingsiq g A1obajen
Alewwing 1509 9 awi] 6dIS - Allug awii|




6L ELPLOZ AT 2L

P1-10-G| VOISO

¢ Jo | afiey

(6 EIE paweyD SIUAWISINGSIQ {E10 )

88 551'v2 PIWIE|D) 5334 (2Y0 |
£E t6L 00 ¥B0'SZ 09 €91 ar il 0068 % 61 044 £INGH B0 )
9102 05 20E 051 000 000 ov L oo Buipg. |
oG gct 05599 ¢ Qg 6 oy s os el [113r3 0B e SIZ5SY |0 Suones|eay
L9 Byl 05 156 ore 0g | oz [sLr4 a1 v] suciebnsanul
FL-¥A4 00:528 0955 0z s 0z 5¢ or vl ool 5i011p847
0o [HoR] [sle R4 o000 000 Q00 000 S1ANEL) 2AdS DEPD)
[£=R=1} 05166 01 oLod 045 05 LF G2 ¥ 052 Buiuery 9 uonesskminy
{3} a1y jpeis voddng $]EUDISSDDIY
Auncy eBesany (3) 1500 ouny SINOH |BJ0] 7 slugisissy J0UaG JBYLD JaBEuey Dupey UON2UN S HIOAM O UDNPINESE)D

vLOT/LDIGL oL
1SOd anod 1mstouy
P17 $801A95 Bunind 8agny palewony - Doy

Alewwing 1509 @ awWi] 6dIS - Anug swi |




6L EL BLOZ AN L1 pL-10-GL uoIsIBA ¢ 10 abey

05 {5 10101
MM w abescig 1 auny +L02/30/0€
o5 sbeioig py Aew ¥ 102/S0/0E
[ abesoig 1 Jdv HLO2IH0I0E
05z abeog piiew PLOZIE0AE
02 afaeig vy Q34 022082
o afieicig yi uer vi0ZHONT
05 ¢ abewng 1 280 AN TAVI S
3 abesnlg 1 A0N £102/L1i68
3 £t 100 abesalg £10Z/011e
o2 ¢ g £10ZI60108
02 £t bny abaioig £L0ZB0ILE
082 £l Inr abeioig ELOZILONE
£ aunp abesos £102/90/10¢
mmm ¢y few abeinis £LGZISOILE
cm ; €1 Oy aBRIoIS €LOCIFOI0T
052 £1 Iey abrioig ELOZTIFONE
om : £1 a4 abeiolg £107/70i82
%2 abejoig AN 2L0ZILLIBT
24 130 abasoig 2L0Z/0LHE
% w sbeiolg £192 uer ELGZIOIBZ
abeiaig 1snbny Z10Z/BOILE
MMM 21 08 Abrioig LT
abriolg wlag ¢ 1026002
wnouy asoding pue pedd | DI UONITSURI]

1S3J3UE LR ST BIEIDOSSE AUR JO W) SIY 70 179104 B0 8y 4 Diym (1 Auied ©1 10 LU §18R104 1DIY0 3y} o1 ajgried 2o ped sunouie JL1ViY, ]

ri0g/L0/91L oL
150d 9po7 waloiy
PIT 82185 BUMNY) 8An{ PAIBLICINY - D0V

: sjuswasingsiq z Alobajen
Alewiwing 38027 '@ awly 6diS - A43ug awi|




